To: Harris County Commissioners Court

Through: Silvia Trevino, Constable, Harris County Constable Precinct 6
..prepared

Prepared By: Cynthia Rodriguez, Chief Clerk, Harris County Constable Precinct 6
Subject: Racial Profiling Report

..end

Project ID (If applicable]:

Purpose and Request:

itle

Transmittal of the race and ethnicity citation reports submitted by Constable Precinct 6 as required by the
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.

..end

Background and Discussion:
Harris County Constable Precinct 6 defines the Racial Profiling Policy in detail in the report.

Fiscal Impact:
No fiscal impact.

Fiscal Summary

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 Future Years
Expenditures Projected Projected [3
additional
years]

Service Impacted:
[Please provide service or division where
expenditure will be used]*

Existing Budget
Additional Appropriation Requested
Total Expenditures

Funding Sources

Existing Department Budget

Please Identify Funding Source (General Fund, PIC,
Special Revenue, Grant, Etc.)

[INSERT FUNDING SOURCE HERE]*

Total Sources

Alternatives:

[INSTRUCTIONS: In this section you should briefly discuss any viable alternatives, including the benefits
and consequences of each. Include subtitles on the first line of each alternative to identify it. If appropriate,
the financial impact of each alternative can be discussed. If taking no action is a viable aiternative it should
also be discussed, including any financial or other impacts that would result.]

Alignment with Strategic Objective:
To provide law enforcement services to the community aligned with the Racial Profiling Policy.

Attachments:
[INSTRUCTIONS: Please include a list of backup for this item with a short description of each if more than

one.]



CONSTABLE SILVIA R. TREVINO

Harris County Precinct 6 Constable

March 1, 2021

AGENDA ITEM

Harris County Commissioners Court
Administration Building

1001 Preston, 9" Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

Dear Court Members:

Please consider the following item for the March 30, 2021 Commissioners Court
agenda:

Transmittal of the race and ethnicity citation reports submitted by Constable Pct 6
as required by the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.

Respectfully,

Silvia R. Trevino
Harris County Constable Precinct 6

5900 Canal Street | Houston, Texas | 77011 | Phone: 713-274-3400 | Fax: 713-437-8475



Racial Profiling Report | Full

Agency Name: HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6
Reporting Date: 02/25/2021
TCOLE Agency Number: 201106

Chief Administrator: SILVIA R. TREVINO

Agency Contact Information:
Phone: (713) 274-3400
Email; humanresources@cn6.hctx.net

Mailing Address:
5900 Canal St.
HOUSTON, TX 77011-2596

This Agency filed a full report
HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:
1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6 from engaging in racial
profiling;

3) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the HARRIS CQ. CONST. PCT. 6if
the individual believes that a peace officer employed by the HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6has engaged in racial
profiling with respect to the individual;

4) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;

5) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the HARRIS CO.
CONST. PCT. 6 who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the
HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6policy;

6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a warning or citation is issued and
to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relating to:

a. the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;

b. whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search;

c. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining that

individual;

d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;

e. the location of the stop;

f. the reason for the stop.

7) requires the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed, or
appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision (6) to:
a. the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
b. the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a
county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

The HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6has satisfied the statutory data audit requirements as prescribed in Article 2.133(c),
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Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting period.

Executed by: JOE A. MARTINEZ
Lieutenant

Date: 02/25/2021
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Total stops: 2234

Motor Vehicle Racial Profiling Information

Street address or approximate location of the stop

City street

US highway

County road

State highway

Private property or other

Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?
Yes
No

Race / Ethnicity
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Gender
Female
Alaska Native / American Indian

Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Male
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Reason for stop?
Violation of law
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White

1902
22

2

1
306

525
1708

26
573
329
1305

695

195
100
394
1539

20

378
229
911

402

165
76
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Hispanic / Latino

Preexisting knowledge

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Moving traffic violation

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Vehicle traffic violation

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Was a search conducted?

Yes

No

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Reason for Search?
Consent

Alaska Native / American Iindian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

160
158

57
29
72
1394

20

283
194
896
280

68
30
177

613

232
109

270
1621

25
341
220
1035

74

31
12
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Hispanic / Latino

Contraband

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Probable

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Inventory

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Incident to arrest

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Was Contraband discovered?

Yes

No

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

31
18

31
12
31
237

94
41
102
74

26

38

210

26

38

450

179
81

189
163

53
28
81
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Did the finding resuit in arrest?
(total should equal previous column)

Yes 0O No 1
Yes O No O
Yes O No 179
Yes 0 No 81
Yes 0 No 189



Description of contraband

Drugs
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Weapons
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Currency
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Alcohol
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Stolen property
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Other
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Result of the stop
Verbal warning

100

127

92
33
50

498
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Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Written warning
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Citation
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Written warning and arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Citation and arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Arrest based on
Violation of Penal Code
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

104
84

303
304

15
73
45
171
960

227

631

O = = 0O 0O N
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460

165
99
195

356
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Black 143

White 67
Hispanic / Latino 145
Violation of Traffic Law 28
Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 5
White 8
Hispanic / Latino 15
Violation of City Ordinance 1
Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 0
White 0
Hispanic / Latino 1
Outstanding Warrant 94
Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 23
White 27
Hispanic / Latino 44

Was physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop?
Yes 5

Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 2
White 1
Hispanic / Latino 2

No 2229
Alaska Native / American Indian 1
Asian / Pacific Islander 26
Black 571
White 328
Hispanic / Latino 1303

Number of complaints of racial profiling

Total 0

Resulted in disciplinary action 0

Did not result in disciplinary action 0

8 of 9



Submitted electronically to the

The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement
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