To:

Harris County Commissioners Court

Through:

Silvia Trevino, Constable, Harris County Constable Precinct 6

..prepared

Prepared By:

Cynthia Rodriguez, Chief Clerk, Harris County Constable Precinct 6

Subject:

Racial Profiling Report

..end

Project ID (if applicable):

#### **Purpose and Request:**

..title

Transmittal of the race and ethnicity citation reports submitted by Constable Precinct 6 as required by the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.

..end

#### **Background and Discussion:**

Harris County Constable Precinct 6 defines the Racial Profiling Policy in detail in the report.

#### Fiscal Impact:

No fiscal impact.

Fiscal Sun	nmary		
Expenditures	FY 20-21	FY 21-22 Projected	Future Years Projected [3 additional years]
Service Impacted:			
[Please provide service or division where			
expenditure will be used]*			
Existing Budget			
Additional Appropriation Requested			
Total Expenditures	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Funding Sources		<u> </u>	
Existing Department Budget			
Please Identify Funding Source (General Fund, PIC,			
Special Revenue, Grant, Etc.)			
[INSERT FUNDING SOURCE HERE]*			
Total Sources			

#### **Alternatives:**

[INSTRUCTIONS: In this section you should briefly discuss any viable alternatives, including the benefits and consequences of each. Include subtitles on the first line of each alternative to identify it. If appropriate, the financial impact of each alternative can be discussed. If taking no action is a viable alternative it should also be discussed, including any financial or other impacts that would result.]

#### Alignment with Strategic Objective:

To provide law enforcement services to the community aligned with the Racial Profiling Policy.

#### Attachments:

[INSTRUCTIONS: Please include a list of backup for this item with a short description of each if more than one.]



#### CONSTABLE SILVIA R. TREVINO

**Harris County Precinct 6 Constable** 

March 1, 2021

#### **AGENDA ITEM**

Harris County Commissioners Court Administration Building 1001 Preston, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor Houston, Texas 77002

Dear Court Members:

Please consider the following item for the March 30, 2021 Commissioners Court agenda:

Transmittal of the race and ethnicity citation reports submitted by Constable Pct 6 as required by the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.

Respectfully,

Silvia R. Trevino

Harris County Constable Precinct 6

## Racial Profiling Report | Full

Agency Name: HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6

Reporting Date: 02/25/2021 TCOLE Agency Number: 201106

Chief Administrator: SILVIA R. TREVINO

Agency Contact Information: Phone: (713) 274-3400

Email: humanresources@cn6.hctx.net

Mailing Address:

5900 Canal St.

HOUSTON, TX 77011-2596

This Agency filed a full report

HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6 has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

- 1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;
- 2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the <u>HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6</u> from engaging in racial profiling;
- 3) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the <u>HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6</u> if the individual believes that a peace officer employed by the <u>HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6</u> has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual;
- 4) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;
- 5) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the <u>HARRIS CO.</u> <u>CONST. PCT. 6</u> who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the <u>HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6</u> policy;
- 6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a warning or citation is issued and to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relating to:
  - a, the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;
  - b, whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search;
  - c. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining that individual;
  - d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;
  - e. the location of the stop;
  - f. the reason for the stop.
- 7) requires the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed, or appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision (6) to:
  - a. the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
  - b. the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

The HARRIS CO. CONST. PCT. 6 has satisfied the statutory data audit requirements as prescribed in Article 2.133(c),

Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting period.

Executed by: JOE A. MARTINEZ Lieutenant

Date: 02/25/2021

## Total stops: 2234

	4.60	
Street a	ddress or approximate location of t	the stop
City	street	1902
US h	ighway	22
Cour	nty road	2
State	highway	1
Priva	te property or other	306
Was rad	ce or ethnicity known prior to stop?	
Yes		525
No		1708
Race / I	Ethnicity	
Alasi	ka Native / American Indian	1
Asia	n / Pacific Islander	26
Blac	k	573
White	e	329
Hisp	anic / Latino	1305
Gender		
Fema	ale	695
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0
	Asian / Pacific Islander	6
	Black	195
	White	100
	Hispanic / Latino	394
Male		1539
	Alaska Native / American Indian	1
	Asian / Pacific Islander	20
	Black	378
	White	229
	Hispanic / Latino	911
Reasor	n for stop?	
Viola	ation of law	402
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0
	Asian / Pacific Islander	1
	Black	165
	White	76

	Hispanic / Latino	160
Preex	kisting knowledge	158
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0
	Black	57
	White	29
	Hispanic / Latino	72
Movi	ng traffic violation	1394
	Alaska Native / American Indian	1
	Asian / Pacific Islander	20
	Black	283
	White	194
	Hispanic / Latino	896
Vehic	cle traffic violation	280
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0
	Asian / Pacific Islander	5
	Black	68
	White	30
	Hispanic / Latino	177
Was a s	search conducted?	
Yes	, caron conductor.	613
	Alaska Native / American Indian	1
	Asian / Pacific Islander	1
		232
	Black	
	White	109
	Hispanic / Latino	270
No		1621
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0
	Asian / Pacific Islander	25
	Black	341
	White	220
	Hispanic / Latino	1035
Reason	n for Search?	
Con		74
3011	Alaska Native / American Indian	0
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	31
	Hiack	J I
	Black White	12

	Hispanic / Latino	31			
Con	traband	18			
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0			
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0			
	Black	31			
	White	12			
	Hispanic / Latino	31			
Prob	pable	237			
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0			
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0			
	Black	94			
	White	41			
	Hispanic / Latino	102			
Inve	entory	74			
	Alaska Native / American Indian	1			
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0			
	Black	26			
	White	9			
	Hispanic / Latino	38			
Inci	dent to arrest	210			
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0			
	Asian / Pacific Islander	1			
	Black	26			
	White	9			
	Hispanic / Latino	38			
Was C	ontraband discovered?				
Yes		450	Did the finding	result in	arrest?
			(total should equ	al previo	us column)
	Alaska Native / American Indian	1	Yes 0	No	1
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0	Yes 0	No	0
	Black	179	Yes 0	No	179
	White	81	Yes 0	No	81
	Hispanic / Latino	189	Yes 0	No	189
No	•	163			
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0			
	Asian / Pacific Islander	1			
	Black	53			
	White	28			
	Hispanic / Latino	81			

# **Description of contraband**

100 **Drugs** Alaska Native / American Indian 0 Asian / Pacific Islander 1 53 Black 28 White 81 Hispanic / Latino 34 Weapons 0 Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander 0 17 Black 5 White 12 Hispanic / Latino 4 Currency Alaska Native / American Indian 0 Asian / Pacific Islander 0 3 Black 0 White 1 Hispanic / Latino 10 Alcohol Alaska Native / American Indian 0 Asian / Pacific Islander 0 2 Black 2 White 6 **Hispanic / Latino** 175 Stolen property Alaska Native / American Indian 0 0 Asian / Pacific Islander 92 Black 33 White 50 Hispanic / Latino 127 Other Alaska Native / American Indian 1

0 Asian / Pacific Islander 92 Black

33 White 50 Hispanic / Latino

Result of the stop

498 Verbal warning

Alaska Native / American Indian	0
	7
Asian / Pacific Islander	•
Black	104
White	84
Hispanic / Latino	303
Written warning	304
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	15
Black	73
White	45
Hispanic / Latino	171
Citation	960
Alaska Native / American Indian	1
Asian / Pacific Islander	3
Black	227
White	98
Hispanic / Latino	631
Written warning and arrest	2
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	1
White	1
Hispanic / Latino	0
Citation and arrest	10
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	3
White	2
Hispanic / Latino	5
Arrest	460
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	1
Black	165
White	99
Hispanic / Latino	195
Arrest based on	
Violation of Penal Code	356
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	1

	Black	143
	White	67
	Hispanic / Latino	145
Viola	tion of Traffic Law	28
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0
	Black	5
	White	8
	Hispanic / Latino	15
Viola	tion of City Ordinance	1
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0
	Black	0
	White	0
	Hispanic / Latino	1
Outs	tanding Warrant	94
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0
	Black	23
		07
	White	27
	White Hispanic / Latino	44
Was ph	Hispanic / Latino	44
Was ph		44
•	Hispanic / Latino	44 y used during stop?
•	Hispanic / Latino  nysical force resulting in bodily injur	44 y used during stop? 5
•	Hispanic / Latino  ysical force resulting in bodily injur  Alaska Native / American Indian	44  y used during stop?  5
•	Hispanic / Latino  ysical force resulting in bodily injur  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander	y used during stop?  5 0
•	Hispanic / Latino  nysical force resulting in bodily injur  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black	y used during stop? 5 0 0 2
•	Hispanic / Latino  nysical force resulting in bodily injur  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black  White	y used during stop?  5 0 0 2
Yes	Hispanic / Latino  nysical force resulting in bodily injur  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black  White	y used during stop?  5 0 0 2 1
Yes	Hispanic / Latino  nysical force resulting in bodily injur  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black  White  Hispanic / Latino	44  y used during stop?  5  0  2  1  2  2229
Yes	Hispanic / Latino  nysical force resulting in bodily injur  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black  White  Hispanic / Latino  Alaska Native / American Indian	44  y used during stop?  5  0  0  2  1  2  2229
Yes	Hispanic / Latino  nysical force resulting in bodily injur  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black  White  Hispanic / Latino  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander	44  y used during stop?  5  0  0  2  1  2  2229  1  26
Yes	Hispanic / Latino  nysical force resulting in bodily injur  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black  White  Hispanic / Latino  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black	44  y used during stop?  5  0  0  2  1  2  2229  1  26  571
Yes	Hispanic / Latino  nysical force resulting in bodily injur  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black  White  Hispanic / Latino  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black  White  Hispanic / Latino	44  y used during stop?  5  0  0  2  1  2  2229  1  26  571  328
Yes No	Hispanic / Latino  nysical force resulting in bodily injur  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black  White  Hispanic / Latino  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black  White  Hispanic / Latino  er of complaints of racial profiling	y used during stop?  5 0 0 2 1 2 2229 1 26 571 328 1303
Yes No Number Total	Hispanic / Latino  nysical force resulting in bodily injur  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black  White  Hispanic / Latino  Alaska Native / American Indian  Asian / Pacific Islander  Black  White  Hispanic / Latino  er of complaints of racial profiling	44  y used during stop?  5  0  0  2  1  2  2229  1  26  571  328

Did not result in disciplinary action

0

### Submitted electronically to the



## The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement